
E

ffl+?'8f;[+iB iî"J[ FËff 'o L -P.3 5L-ee5

L-225



c0

lUf iEN

Contents
Block Diagram . . . . . . .  .1
Adjustment Proccdures . . .  .  . . . . .2
PackingMater ia lPârtsLi i t .  . . . . . .2
Oest inal ion's Pans List  . . .  . . , . . .3
ExpfodedView..  . . . . . .4
Exploded ViewPans List . . -  . . . . . - . .5-7
PreMainAmpFCB . . . . .8
Tone Contml PCS., .  . . . . . . . . .9
Funct ionSWPCB . . . . . .9
VRControl  PCB,. .  . . . . . , . . . .S
AV lnpur Terminal  PC8. . .  .  .  .  -  .9
MC$/PCB.;
Pre Main Amp PCB Parts Lir t  .  . . ,  . . .  10,11
Tone Control PCB'Parts .Lict . . . . . . . . . . t1
Funct ion 51rY PCts Pârts List  . . .  . . .  .  . . .11
VRControlPCBPartsLiôt . . .  . . . . . . . ,11
AV Input Ttrminat PCB Fara List  ,  . . : .  , . .  . . . .  -  .  . .  r  11
MC sruPOBPartsList . , .  . . . . .11
SchematicDiaglam.. ; . , . .  . , , .12
lCHandl ingGuide..  . . , . . . . . .13
Speci{ icat ions . . . . . , . .14

Block Diagram

MOilt I

FÊC. 2

MOfl t .2

A SPÊAK€R

B SPEAXER

HEAD PHONE

il
L]

-1-

AASG TR€SLf

--T



Adiustrnent Procedures
DC Voltneter

Bias ( Idle) Current AdjusEment

1. Connect a DC voltmeter in between TPl and 1P2 0n L-ch and

TP3 on R-ch, Making TP1 and TP4 posit ive respect ively '
2. Adjust the Rv101a and RV101b to obÊaln 15mV * 5rnV read{ng

Packing Material Parts List

Facking Material Parts List

or TP4

on the

and

meEer.

I

Index Symbol
No.

Stock No. Descriplion Refixrks

201
242
203
204

205
286

68P65432F35
s68634?5FrL
56C56637F01
56C6û482F40
55S6048?F42
56A67614F01
56467599F01

Owne/s Manual
S,Poly 620x480
Packing Tray
Carton,Packine Il--ZZS]
Carton, Paèking
Pad.Packing IL-235]
Pad,Packing IL*235]

-2-



Symbol No. ; Descriprion
l

UP
120V
Canada

Destination's Parts List

I
I
10
11
13
16
22
27
2A
29
32
3?
38
39
40
43
49
60
68
106
113
119
120
s701
To01
F001
Ql12a, b
Ql13a, b
zp4
205
?06
F101â, b
F102â, b
Ll02a, b
L103a, b
C10ta,  b
C102a, b
C104a, b
Cl09a, b
C110a, b
Cl11a. b
Cl12a. b
Cl13a, b
C117a, b
C120a. b
c131
c136
ct37
c138
C139a. b
C140a, b
c150
C151a, b
R10Oa, b
R101a, b
R132a, b
R134â, b
R153a, b
R16oe. b
R161a, b
R162â, b
Rt63a, b
Jofa, b
C701a, b
R701a, b

45T57373F01
None Use
None Uss
None Use
Nono Use
o9T51074F01
07c56668F01
15D56636F?2
2AT4A182PO2
43841625J02

01v68100F58
36A66510F01
3686651 1 FOl
368665 I 2F0 1
36457180FO1
64D66508F04
07A57407FA1

03c42723U01
o3s44205GO2
None Use
hlone Use
40T5?372F01
25T65801 F0T
65T42077Ur I
4ÉT57 r 32F03
48T57131 F03
56560482F42
56A6761 4F01
56A67599FO1
65T42077U19
65T42077Vl9
None Use
None Use
08c42195G20
None Use
23T44501P27
None Use
None Use
None Use
None U$e
23T43197F17
08c42195G20
239t1 198U44
23540657F43
None Usa
None Use
None Use
None Uç€
None Use
Nûne Usa
None Use
o6s44593P43
None Uee
06T55 1 75F47
06T551 75F41
0ôT56681F54
Norre Uce
Nons Ui€
None Use
None Use
Jurnper
21C45322G31
06s44593P21

45T57373F01
None Use
Nonb Use
None Use
None Usè
09T51074F01
07e56668F01
15D56636F22
2AT431B2PO2
43A41625JO2

01v68100F58
36A665r0FOl
36B666r lFOî
36866512F91
36457180F01
64D66508F04
07457407F01

Nonê Use
None Use

45T57373F01
o9T51830F01
o9T51831F01
09T67078FOl
None Use
09T51074F0t
07c56668F01
15D56636F26
30T67077FO1
None Ure

01v68100F58
36466510F01
3686651 1F01
3686651 2F01
36457 1 80F01
64D66508F04
07457407F01

o3s44205G03
03s4001 2G98

45T57373F01
o9T51830FO1
o9T5 r 831 F01
09T67078FOl
None Use
09T51074F01
07c56668F01
1 5D56636F26
30T673s9FOl
None Use

01v68100F58
3ôA66510F01
368665t r FOl
368ô65r2F01
36As7180F01
64D66508F04
a7 457407F01
l

03c42723U01
03s44295GO2
03s44205G03
03s4001 2G98
40T57372F01
?5T56590F01
65T42077Ul I
48T57 1 32Fos
,8T57131F03
56560482F42
56A67614F01
56A67599FOr
65T42077F19
66T42077F19
None Use
None Use
08c421 9SG20
None Use
23144501?27
None Usa
Nooe UsE
None Use
None Use
23T43197F17
08c42195G20
23541198U44
23540657F43
None Ure
None Use
NôhE USE
None Use
None Use
Nonê Usg
None Use
o6s44593P43
None Use
06T55175F47
06T55l75F4r
06T56661 F54
None Use
None Use
None Ure
None Use
Jumpsr
21C45322G31
06544593P21

45T57373F01
None Use
None Use
None Use
o9T57066F0 1
09T51828F01
07c56668F01
't 5D56636F29
'?8T55335P02
4384-1625JO2

01 v681 00F58
36A6651 0F02
3686651 1 F03
368665 1 2F03
36457 1 80FO1
64D66508F04
07A54707F01

o3c42723UA1
o3S44205G02
None Use
None Uæ
40T57372FO1
25T56591 F0 1
65152486F12
48T57 1 32F03
48T571 31 F03
56560482F42
564676?4F01
56467599F01
65T57086Fog
65T57086F09
None Usé
None Uoe
08c42195G20
None UÂe
23T44501P27
None Use
lrlone Use
None Uçe
None Use
23143197F17
o8c421 95G20
93S41 1 98U44
23540657F43
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Uss
None Use
o6s44593P43
None Use
06T551 75F47
06T651?5F41
06T56661 F54
None Use
None Use
.None Use
None Use
Jumper
21e45322G31
06s44593P2 1

None Use
None Uge
None Use
None Use
None Use
09T51 074F01
o7c58635F01
r 5D56636F2 1
28743182P02
43Ê4r d25J02
None Usê
0rvç8100F48
36A6651 0F01
36S6651 1 F01
3686651 2F01
None Use
64D68508F03
None Use
None Utg
None Use
None Use
Non6 Use
None Use
None Ure
25T66799F01
65T57086F07
48T57r30F03
48T57 | 29F03
56560482F40
None Use
None Use
65T57086F09
65T57086F09
None Use
None Use
08T42081U01
None Ure
23T44501P08
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
o8c42081UO1
23941 198U37
23S40657F35
Nonç Use
None Use
None Usa
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
None Use
06T55175F47
06T55175Ê27
06T56661 F53
None Use
Nqns Use
None Use
None Use
Jumpèr
None Use
None Use

6Ttf. Push
Wire,  Flex
Flus, SW P-212O
Socket, Sltl M-1515
lnlet, 2P
Outlêt, AC
Holder, Fuse
Heat Sink
Cover, Rear
AC Cord
Suppon, Cord
Bkt.  PcB
Ass'y. Panel Front
Knob. Botary A
Knob, Rotary.B
Kno!, Rotary C
Knob, Push B
Panel, Frpnt
Frme, Knob I163
Ass'y, MC 51 , PCB
Scr, CUP MSxG
Scr, T-Tite
Screw
$crew
StV. Slide SSR2435
Trans. Power
Fu6e
Transistor, Power
Transistor. Power
Carton. Packing
Pad, Packing
Pâd, Packing
Fuse
Fuse
Choke Coil
Choke Coil
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Gapacitor
Capacitor
çbpacitor
Capabitor
Capacitor
Capacitot
Capacltor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capecitor
Capacitor
Capacilor
Capacitor
Resistôr
Rsgistor
Resislor
Resistor
Resistof
Rèsistôr
Rosistor
Resistor
Flesistor
Resistor
Capacitor
Resistor

03c42723U01 I 03C42723U01
o3s44206GO2 I o3*r4205c02

40T57372F01 | 40T57372FO1
29T6680rFor I 2sT56590F01
65T42077U18 I 65T42077Ur8
48T57132F03 | 48T57132F03
48T57131F03 |  48T57r31F03
56S6O482F42 | 56S60482F42
56A67614F01 i  56A67614F01
s6A67599F01 I 56A67599F01
65T 4207 7U 1 I | 65T42077U1 I
65-t 42gt 7 U 1 9 i 65T 4207 7 U 1 9
24T67516F01 | None Use
24T6751GF01 | lilone Use
ogr42o81u26 I oacazr gsczo
O8S40805F11 I NonçUre
231 4450 rP27 | 231 44501 P27
08T42081U05 | None Use
O8T42081UO5, None Use
08T42081U05 i None Use
OBT42OBTU05 | None Use
23143197F17 | 23T43197Fl 7
o8c42195G20 | O8C42195G20
23941199U44 I 23S41 198U44
236.t0657F43 I 23S40657F43
O8S445O5P61 I None Use
08S44505PG1 I None Use
08914505P61 | None Use
O9S40656F13 I None Use
O8S40656F13 I NoneUse
2tC45322G33 I None Use
21C45322G281 NoneUse
o6s44593P43 | 06S44593P43
06S44593P57 I None Use
o6TO0003L41 I 06T55175F47
06T55175F4r I  06T55175F41
06T56661F54 I 06T5666iF54
O6S41593P45 I Àlone Uee
O0S44593P45 | None Use
O6S44593P45 I None Use
06914593P45 | None Use
û654015OT45 | Jumper
2 1 C46322ç31 | 21 C45322G31
06S,t4593P21 | O6S44593P21

-3-



Fxploded Vigw PartS LiSt Note : xThe parts whose pafis numbers are not entered will not be supplied.

Index Symbol
No. Stock No. Description Remarks

F3
El,Ê2

Fl,  GI

D5
cs
E5
G5
D5
r5
D4
c2
c2
F1
A3
G1
c4
A2
A2

A2
A2

Bi
E3

G2
H2
G2
F?
c4

c4
G3
c7

c6

B5

c6

B5
c5
c6
c2
FF
A4,Ë1
A5
B6
87

I

2
3
4
6
.,

8
9

10
l1
L2
13
14
l5
16

18
l9
20
2L
22

26
27

29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37

38

39

40

41
43
43
4
45
É6
47
/A
49

28

tx
43A66824F01

X
X

43A62015F02
40T57371F01
45T57373F01
09T5r830F01
09T51831F01
09T67078F01

X
09T57066F01

X
X

09T51074F01
09T51828F01
x
X
x
x

07c56635F01
07c56668F01

X

1sD5663.6F21
15056636F22
15D56636F26
15D55636F29
28T43182P0?
30T67077F01
30T67359F01
28T55335P02
43841625J02
29T66964F0 1
X
X

40T45561F01
40T45561F02

X
X

0rv68100F48
01v68100F58
36A66510F01
36A66510F02
36866511F01
36B66511F03
36865512F01
36866512F03
36A65639F02
38A66836F02
36A571 80F01
1 5C56629F02
,tr

75A52969F01
x

81A66858F02
64D56508F03

GhasÈis Front
Bush, Larnp
Bracket. R
AsJy Pre MIA FCB
Bushing, U2107-?
Switch,Puçh SUFR1 [t-235]
CaHè,Remote SWR 1198 [L-235]
Plug,Switch ?-2L20
Socket.Switch M- 1615
Inlet,2P
Bracket.Trans
AC,Outfet 32-7248*04
Bracket,Trans
Brackêt, Fuse
Fuse Holder
Fuse Holder X-N1157
Spacer. Fuse
Lug,Wrap ArouÉd
Cushion, Rubber
Spacer,60x34
Ffeat Sink.15 tL-225)
Heat Sink,30
Support,Tr
Cover,Rear tL-2251
Cover, Rear
Cover,Rær
Cover, Rear
Plug,AC Cord
Cord Set
Cord Set
Plug,AC Cod
Support,Cord
Terminal,GND
Lug.Wrap Arouhd
Bracket,PCB IL-235]
Switch Power (SDLIP) tL-2251
Switch Fower (SDLIP)
Bush,Oap
Asfy AV lnput
Ass'y Panel Front [L-!25]
AsÉy Panel Front
Knob,Rotary VR A
Kndb,Rotary VR A
Knob,Rotary VR B
Knob,Rota{ VR B
Knob,Rotpry VR Ç
Knob,Rotary VR G
Knob.Fush 1171
Knob.PuSh
Knob,Push(B) [L-235]
Cover,Top
Cover,Bottom
Pad. Trann - leg
Insulator,50x5
Filter,Lamp
Panel, Front [L-225]

AK,AG
AK,AG
AK,AG

UP

AK,AG
UP
SK,SD
AK
AG
UP
SK.SD,U P

vP

UP

UP

UP

-5-



Index Symbol
no. StockNè Ée*ription Reffirks

A5, 87
A5
B5
c6
c6
cs
A5,S5
B6
tro
B6

04
D4

D4
D4

83,84
85,C5
È1

Gl, H3
æ,H2
fz

F5
B4
A1, A2
E4
F4
H2
H2
H2
45,A6
BI,E3
EI,G7
44, G7
c2

D4

G3
G4
G4

F4
c4
E5
E

D4
f?

Db
D6

49
50
5l
52
53
54

56
57
58
59
bU
61
ôJ

64
65
bD

67
68

10I
10e
103
104
105
106
t07
108
109
l l0
l l l
lU
l13
114

tr6
117
118
119
na

64D66508F04
07a56624F03
61A5664rF01
43456628F01
07856643F0r
61461746F01
07A56645F0r
07456648F9t
07c56907F0 l
07856646F01
07c56647F01
07457407F01
61466643F01

i*
X
X
x

03s44205G02.
03c40014G04
03c127 23UQ 2
0 3 s40 036u1 I
03s40012G41
03c42723t}01
0354001890?
03s40036u0r
03s44?05G02
03c40121T15
03s400râG28
03s40036u18
03s44?O5G02
03s40012G41
03s40012G55
03s40036u0 I
03s4tf205G02
03s44205G25
03s44205G03
03s400 1?G98
18156653F01
l8T566i3r!  1
18T68333F01
r8T56666F01
09Tt7203F01
09T57203F01
09T5 7203F0 2
09T57203F0?
09T5110rF01
09Tâ6010F01
{0T56653F01
40T56667F01
40T56664F01
40T57372F01
65T66752F02
65T6675?F0?
65T66752F03
65T66752F02
65T66752F0 I

Pan6l, Frent
Fnæ,Pânêl Sidê
Crystâ1, lndicator
Spâcer , Power
Fmme,Knob llt lo
Lens 1020-wgl0a)
Frâm€,{nob 1156
Frâme,l(mb
Fnm,Xnob 1153
Frarre.Kmb U54
Fnms.Kmb U55
Fnms,Kmb 1163 [L-235]
Crystal,Acryl A
Assy,Tm Contml PCB
Ass'y,Function SW PCB
Ass'y.VR Control PCB
Assy,HD Phom PCB
Ass'y,Balarce Contrcl PCB
Ass'y,MC Sw PCB [L-235]
Sm.Î-Tite M3x6
Screw,MCH M3x6
Sæ*.CUP M3x8
Scr€w,Î.Tite M3xg T.L.
Screw,lapping M3x8
Screw.CUP M3x6 [L-235]
Scnw,Tapping M3x8
Ssew.T-Tits M4xg
Screw,T-Tit€ trl3r6
Ëcrsw.MCH M3x!2
Screw,Tapping M3x8
Screw,T-Tit9 MSIB T.L.
Scre\N,Î.Tite Mfx6 [L-235]
Screw,Tapping M3x8
Scrw,Iapping M3x8
Screç,I.Tit€ M4x8
Screw,T.Tite M3x6
Screw,T.Tite M4xl0
Screw.T'Tile M3xB
Scw.Tappiry MfxS Flat
Volume 50KOx2
Volume 50KCx2
Volumê loKBxz
Volumê 250KW
Plàt€,Phono ?P
Plate.Phono 2P
Plate,Phom 6P
Flate,Phom 6P
Têrùirol,SP
Jâck,Heâd Phone M1669
Swilch,Push SUN 33
Switsh,Push SUN73
Switch,Rotary SRZ
Switch.Slide SSR2435 [L-235]
lemp, Pilot ORG
Lamp.Pilot ORG
L?mp,Pilot GRN
l-amp,Pilot 0Rç
lamD.Pilot

ÀK,AG
AK.ÂG

lndâ
Symbol

No. Stock No Descripti,on Rffirks

ôz

E3, F3
E4, F5

F4

a

25T66t99F01
25T66801F0r
25T56590F0 I
2tT5659tf0r
48117 682F 02
48T57130F03
48T5713?F03
48T57I29F03
18T57r3rF03
08157{ '37F09
65T 4207 1Ut8
55T57086F07
65T52486112

TËn6 Pow6r [L-225]
Trans Power
Trans Powor 230E
Tnns Power zmu
Transistor 2SCl845 FA
TËnsistor 2sc3180 0.R [L-225]
TEnsistor 2s6f8l O.R *
Tnnsistor ?sAl263 0,R [t-225]
lansistor 25A1264 O,R -Crpacittr (Ac) 0.0luF
Fuse Semkâ Tl.6 A
Éus slNM 2.0 -AW LL-2231
Fuse MFoINM 5-125

AK.AG
UP

UP

-6-



PCB
Pre Main Amp PICB Function Sl,V FGBTanê Contrôl ÊCB

VR Control PCB AV Input Terminal PCB

@

MC SW PCB



Symbol
Nô, Stock No Description

(Fuse)
F10lâ,b
Fl01a,b
F10?a,b
F102ab

65T42077U19
65T57086F09
65142077Uj9
65T57086F09

Semko t2.0 A
51NM3.0-250t1.2251 (UP)

$emko T2.0 A
51NM3.0-250 IL-2251 (uP)

(Vâriable Resistor)
?Vl01a.b r  &c4 20 6 r  J.2 I 470.8
(Coil)

L1ûla,b
L102â,b
I  t f l la h

24T675 I  6F0 r
24TÉ75I6FOI
24T57516F0r

l . lut i
l . luH (SO)
l . luH (SD)

T52153F01 NJM2(}43D"D
TT

Ql0ra,b
Ql02a,b
Qr03a,b
Q104à,b
ql05a,b

Q106a,b
Q107a,b
Q108a,b
QI09a,b
Qrloa,b
Qr14
Qll4à,b
QriS

48S43525F95
48S435?5F05
48543525F05
48T56ô58F01
48i43525F02
48T5t l  18F01
48Tt6657F01
4€T56560F03
48T56659F03
48T476S2F02
48T52152f0r
48S435?5F05

2SCr8r5Y.cR
2SC181$Y,GR
2SCl815Y.GR
2SC1904 B,V
2SCi81rY
2SAl015.Y
2SA899 B,V
2SC2824 0,Y
2SAll84 0,Y
2SC1845 FÀ
2SK3OA.GR
2SCl81$Y.GR

(Diodê & leær &
n1

n,

D3
D4
Di01
D102
D1orra,b
D105a,b
D106a,b
D107a,b
D108a,b
D109
D110
mlt
tl12a,b
Dt13
D114
D115
D116
Dl 17
Dl l8

48T51
48T51
4 8T51
48T51
4 8T52
48T52
48T5 1
48T51
48T51
48T51
48T4 0
48T52
4 8T5.1
48T44
48T5?
48T4{
48T44
48T5 1
4 8T51
48T51
48T51

17F01
17F01
17F0i
17F01
11F54
41F54
l7FOT
17F0i
l7FO1
17F01
. f , IUI

4tF 62
17F01
92F01
39F87
92F01
92F0 !
15F02
15F02
15F02
15F02

I  Al  Eql

151s53
lsl553
lJ l f fJ

HZIS .31 -AX
HZIS .31 .AX
1Si553
151553
1S1553
1S1553
TLR124 RED
H72+.2L.AX
1S1553
DS135D
H40.3
0s135D
DS135D
s3v20(4004)
s3w0(4004)
s3v20{,r004)

C101Ë,b
C10la,b
Cl01a,b
C102a,b
Cm3â,b

08c4? I  95G?0
08T4?08iU0r
08T4208rU25
08s40805F11
?3S406.57F11
23T44501P08

(st) 47!F l25v
(Pp) 100pF [1.225]
(Pp) 1000pF {SD)
(Ce) 2200pF (SD)
(El) 22uF 16V
(El) 2.2uF 25v lv225l

Pre Main Amp PCB Parts List

Rl07a,b
R108a,b
R109a,b
RU0a,b
RUla,b
RU2â,b
R113a,b
R1l4a,b
Rtrsa,b
R116a,b
R1l7â,b
RtrSa,b
Rl194b
R1zoab
R121a,b
Rtz?
R123â,b
Rl24a,b
R125a,b
R126a,b
Rt27â,b
R128a,b
R129a,b
R130a,b
Rt31a,b
Rr32a,b
R132a,b
Rl33a,b
R134a,b
Rl34a,b
R135a,b
R136a,b
R137a,b
R138a,b
R.ls!ra,b
Rl42a,b
Rl43a,b
R144â,b
R145â,b
Rl45
R147
Rt48
Rl49
R150
Rl5l
Rl53ab
Rl53a,b
R154
Rl55
R160a,b
R16l.a,b
Rl62â,b
R1634b

Symbol
No. Stoch No. D6criplioft

C104â,b
C105r,b
C1066 b

cr08
c109,r
Cll0à,b
Cllla,b
CnZr,b
C113a,b
Cl14a,b
C115a,b
Cl16a,b
CtUa,b
Cl17a,b
CrtSâ,b
Cll9â,b
C120â,b
C120â,b
C12lâ,b
CU2â,b
C123â,b
CI234b
Cl24â,b
C125â,b
C126â,b
C127a;b
c128
c129
c129
c130
cl3l
c131
c132
C133a,b
c134
c135
c136
cl37
c138
C139a,b
Cl40q,b
cl41
cl4?
el43

231 4 450tP27
08s40656F22
08s406s6Fr5
23S,11198U42
23S41198U42
08T42081U05
08T4208rU05
08T42081U05
08T4?081U05
23"t43t97Ê11
?3r 57 041 F 02
08s4065.6Fr0
08s40656F21
08c12081u01
08c42195G20
23T44501P08
08s40656F06
23S4119EU37
?3S41198U44
08c42195G15
23S1 0657F08
08T40655F06
û8T551t9F03
08s40656F05
08s40656F05
08s40656F0r
08s40656F21
08s40656Ft1
2354119àU37
23S41198U38
23540657F35
23S40657F35
23S40657F43
23S40657F20
23540557F26
23T55654F01
23T56654F01
08s44505P61
08s44505P61
08944505P61
08s40656F13
08s40656Fi3
?3540657F10
23S40657Ft0
23S40657F10
2lcôâ3?2G33
21c453t2G28

(Êl) 47uÊ 25v
(My) 56000pF
(lvry) 150@pp
(ED 220ur 25v
(ÊlI 220uF 25v
(Pp) 150pF (SD)
(Pp) lslpF (SD)
(Pp) 1trOpF (SD)

{Pp} 150pF (SD)
(El) 4.7uF 50v [1.235]
(Êl) 0.22uF 50v
(My) 5600pF
(ity) 47000pF
(Pp) 100pF [1.2251
(St) 47pF l25v
(El) 3.3uF 25v
(My) 27@pF
(El) l00uF 50V [L-æ5]
(El) ?20uF 50V
(Si) 33pF l25v
(El) 100uF 10v
(Mi) 3pÊ 50V
(MD 3pF 50V
(My) 2200pF
(My) 2-200pF
(My) 1000pT
{My) 17000pF
(My) 1000pF
(El) 100ur 50v [1.225]
(El) 100uF 63V
(El) 4?uF SOY
(€l) 47uF 50v [L'225]
(El) 3:luF
(El) 47uF 25V
(El) /t7uF 35v
(El) 10000uF 50v
(El) l0000uF 50V
(Ce) 10000pF (SD)
(Ce) loæûpF (Sû)
(ce) l0000pF (sD)
(My) l0000pF (sD)
(My) l0000pF (SD)
(El) 10uF 16V
(ED r0uF 16Y
(El) rouF r6rr'
(Ce) 0.{t47uF (SD)
l000oF 50V (SO)

K1

R2
R3
R4
Rl00a,b
f,10la,b
Rl02a,b
Rl03a,b
R104a,b
Rl05â h

06s40150T96
06s40150T96
06s40150T96
06s40150196
06s44593P43
0{s44593P57
06s44594P08
06s44594P08
06s44t93P81
06s44594P38

(Rd) 2rK{} 1/4W
(Rd) 2oKo l/4W
(RO 2oKO 1/4W
(Rd) 20KO 1l4w
(Rd) ræO v4w [L-235]
(Rd) /t70o l/'lw (so)
(Rd) 55KO l/4W
(Rd) 55Ko l/W
(Rd) 4.7KO r/4W
rRil IMO 1/4W

06s44s93P37
06s44593P57
05s44591P38
05s4459{P38
06s44594P38
05s4459{P38
06S,14594P38
06s44594P38
06s44593P?5
06s44593P75
06s44593P89
06s44594P36
06s41594P36
06s44593P49
0ôs44593P49
06155177F75
06 s4 4.5 91P 2 2
05s44593P49
06s44591P08
06s44593P87
06s{1593P57
06s44593P87
06s44591P06
06s44593P99
06s44593P99
06T55175F47
06T0000314 i
o6T55t75Fl7
0515517sF27
06155175F41
06S44593P73
06544593P6.1
06s55177F55
06T5 11 0 7F0 1
06s44593P53
06s44593P53
06T55175F17
06T55177Fr7
06T55 I  79F57
06s44593P85
0ûs44593P33
0ôs44593P93
06s44594P1S
06s44594P08
06s44594P08
00T56661F53
06T5666 tF54
06T55179F75
06T55179F75
06s44593P45
06s44593P45
06s44593P45
06s44593P45

(Rd) 4700 1/4W
(Bd) 1Mo l/4W
(ffd) lMo l/41rv
(Fd) 1MO r/4W
(RO 1M{} 1/4w
(RO lMo lAw
(Rd) lMo l/4w
(Rd) 2.7KO r/4W
(Rd) 2.7Ko 1/4W
(Rd) 10Ko 1/4w
(RO 820KO 1/4W
(Rd) 820Ko r/4W
(fid) 220{} 1/4w
(Rd) 2200 l/4rv
(Rm) 2.7Ko lW
(Rd) 220K!) 1/4W
(Rd) 220(l r/4rrv
(Rd) 56KO t/4W
(Rd) 8.2Kn V4w
(R.r) 470C} r/4w
(Rd) 8.2Ko 1/4w
(Rd) 47Ko 1/4w
(Rd) 27Ko r/4W
(Rdt 27Kr 1/4W
(Rm) l80o llzw
(Rd) l00o l/zw (sD)
(Rm) 10o 112w
(Fm) 27o 1/4il lL.225l
(Rm) 100() 1/2w
(Rd) 2.2Xo I/4W
(Rd) 680(} l/4w
(R6) 3900 1W
(Rc) 0.22Ox2 5W
(RO 330r) 1/4w
(Rd) 330{} r/4W
(Rm) 10o 1/2w
(Rm) 10O lW
(Rm) 470f) 2w
(Rd) À8Ko 1l4W

{Rd) 56KO r/4W
(Rd) 5$Ko 1/4W
(Rffi) son 3w tl.225l
(Rm) 360{} 3w
(Rm) 2.7Ko 2w
(Rm) 2.7KO 2W
(Rd) r50o 1/4w (sD)
(Rd) 150(1 1/4W (So)
(Rd) 150f, 1,/4W (So)
(Rd) r50o 1/4w (sD)

Tone Control PGB Parts List
Symbol

No. Stock No. Description

c20lâ,b
C202ab
CE3a,b
C?û4a,b
C?05a,b
C206à,b
CjgT^ h

u3s40657F16
08s40656F11
08540656F20
23540657F11
21S40655F31
08s4û657F22
08s44503P30

(El) 4.7uF 25V
(My) 6800pF
(My) 39000pF
(El) 22uF I6V
(Ce) 560pF
(My) 0.056uf
(Mv) 0.27uF 50v

(Rssistot
RZUI' ID

R202a,b
fiZl3a,b
F204â b

06s44593P71
06s44593P53
06s44s93P87
06s44593P69

(Rd) l.tKo 1/4w
(Rd) 3So l/4W
(Rd) 8.2K0 1/ilw
(Rd) t_sKfi 1/4W

Function SW PCB Parts List

23T44501P

VR Gontrol PCB Parts List

ilC Sltt FCB Parts tist (L*235)
Symbol

No. StockNo. 
I D"r"riot'on

(Caæcitor

a,o 1C45322G31 l0000DF5OV
(R€sistof)

R/(, la,b 06s44593P2 I  t {Rd) 1

AV tnput Terlninal PCB Parts List
Symbol

l{q Stock No. De*riptioî

(Resistor)

Jla,b
J1â,b 06s40150T4s

Jumpèr Wire
tnd) 150{] 1/4w tsD)

(Ræistor)
Rla,b 06s40151T38 (Rd) 1.0M0 l/4W

Remarks
Resir tor :Rd.. . .Ci lbèn

t l f  . , . ,FrmeProof
Rc.. . .Cerunt

Capacitor : Ê1. . . . ,Elefifolytic
Ce., . .Cèramic
My. .  .  .Mylâr
St. . - . .Styrol
Mi. . . .Mica
Pp.. , .Polypropylene

-10-



Exploded View

!-iil!ii'::
r:i1.1 t:;,:

;ti:l,i=

[.-i'.
t(:l i:

(a
I{

:i{rl'Ti
l , i  . ; : ,  \
i . l r t ' r , ' r .

,/

)fil

.:']



o

o

Ët:
Schematic Diagram

- - - - - - - -1

aec.i

MOX I

M@.t

o
ÊEC I

I

I
I

+tl
. l

t i
8t
si
I

I

I rruen
o

o

@

I I *afR

o

@

;$i--s€4tEtd*
I I ^Ultbil try,*rE,s+ ffililf
ry.ri-E;JLlLt*

âfrrll
t. Ft. .rhd& !FrÉo. ?*rôs cr. in m yôydr. l-- 

-, - ?*:*::
ohcdFrbrhhhlard.  !  ? |  cû.1/ i

?. Trcn'Ètd! ond dbet nor b. i"procÉ r[h ory Irpr i âf-t-]È*

235122

I

Symbol No. L.235 -235tm) L.225

J109
J1 10
J1t1
J1 12
J 113
J1l4
Jt '15
J116
J 129
J 130
J1 42
J 143
J14
J 146
Cl01ô, b
ClO2â. b
Cr39s, b
Cl09a, b
Cl ' l0a. b
C1116, b
Cl126, b
c 150
C l51s, b

c138
C7O16. b
FlO2a. b
F1O1a, b
Rt53
s70t
R701a, 

'R 1@s. !

JumFf
Jumper

47pF

15 r/4
tN 1t4

T2A
T2A
360.3

150.rAW
1 60.1/4W
1 5ô- t/4W
r50-rAw
1 6û.1/rùV
r 50. r/4w
150"1Àw
150.rl4w
47O-114U!
470-1t4W

Coil
eoi l
Coil
t000pF
220OpF
0.0lsF
1 SOpF
1 SOpF
150pF
1 6OpF
47000pF
1000pF

1000OpF

1'24
360-3

15 -114
120-1 t4

0.Olr
0.Olp
0.01a

Juma

47pF

JÙMg

3Â
u
3æ-3



NJH?043D-D
TClOI

(Stock No. 51T52153FÔ1)

TR, ?SA979G
QL0ld,b

(stock No. 48T53430F01)

fC Handling Guide

A output

A * input

A + input

V+

B Output

B *input

E f input

{Top View}

- t3*



Specifications
L-?35

7ûilx2
o.o2%

1.EmV/5OK ohmS
0.3mV/|fi) ohms
160mV/40K ohms
160mV/40K ohms

67dB
107d8
107d8
0.5mV

Power Output:
I ohms, l KHz

Distortion:
Input Sensitivitvi I mpedance:

Phono MM
Phono MC
Tuner, Monitor
AV, CD

S/N Ratio:
Phono MM{lHF-A weighted, 5mV, inputshort) 90dB
Phono MC (lHF-A weighted)
Tuner, Monitor (lHF-A weighted)
AV/CD {lHF-A weishtdd}

Residual Noise:
Filter:

High cut TKHz {-6dB/oct) TKHz (-6dB/oct)
Subsonic 20Hz (-&lB/oct) 20Hz (*6dB/oct)

Phono MM Overload: 130mV 130mV
Frequency Besponse:

Phono MM 20Hz-20KHz (t0.5dB) 20Hz-20KHz (l0.SdBl
Tuner, Monitor l0Hz-100KHz {+O, -1.tu8) l0Hz-l0OKHz (+0, -1.5d8)
AV/CD t0Hz-100KHz (+0, -1.5d8) 10Hz-l00KHz (+0, -1.5d8)

Tone Control:
Treble È8dB ât lOKHz tBdB at 10KHz
Bass +8dB at 100H2 fBdB at 100H2

Loudness (Volume: *3dBl: +8dB at 100H2 +8dB at 100H2
Dirnensions: a53Wlx3l7{Dlx111(H) inm +63(W)x317(D)x111(H} mm

ll7 .8"x12.â"x4.4"1 (17 ,8"x12.5"x4.4"1
Weight;

Net 7.3kgs 6.4kgs
Gross 8.5kgs 7.7kgs

Power Consumption: 120V/2.34 12OV/2A
(csA rated) (csa rated)

Specifications and appearance design sublect to ch'anç without notioe.

L-225

60Wx2
o.o2%

1.8mV/50K ohrns

180mV/40K ohms
100mV/40K ohms

90dB

1 07dB
107d8
05mV

LUX CORPORAnON,-nmN
?-3, I .CHOM€, MIXAMI-YUKIGAYA,OHTA'KU. TOKjO 143, JAPAN
PHONE: 0+726{?11 TELEXT ?466953 LUXMAN J FÂGS.: 03.728-?609

L-NK.8501. 01?r Printed in Jadan


